Haringey Council

NOTICE OF MEETING

Pensions Committee

THURSDAY, 15TH APRIL, 2010 at 19:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD
GREEN, N22 8LE.

PLEASE NOTE: THE ADVISOR WILL BRIEF ALL MEMBERS OF THE PENSIONS
COMMITTEE PRIOR TO THE MEETING AT 18:30HRS.

MEMBERS: Councillors C. Harris (Chair), Beacham, Mallett, Wilson, Winskill, Cooke,
Jones and Whyte

IN ATTENDANCE: Howard Jones, Roger Melling, Earl Ramharacksingh and David Corran

AGENDA

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
2. URGENT BUSINESS

The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. Late items
will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New items will be
considered under agenda item 9 for unrestricted items and item 13 for exempt items
of urgent business.



3.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority
at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the
interest becomes apparent.

A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the
member’s judgement of the public interest and if this interest affects their financial
position or the financial position of a person or body as described in paragraph 8 of
the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determining of any approval, consent,
license, permission or registration in relation to them or any person or body described
in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct.

MINUTES (PAGES 1 - 6)

To confirm and sign the unrestricted minutes of the Pensions Committee meeting
held on 28 January 2010.

FUND ADMINISTRATION UPDATE (PAGES 7 - 14)

Report of the Assistant Chief Executive, People and Organisational Development, to
consider regulatory changes affecting the administration of the Local Government
Pension Scheme together with relevant issues covered in circulars issued by the
Local Government Pensions Committee (LGPC) and Department for Communities
and Local Government (DCLG).

FUND PERFORMANCE UPDATE (PAGES 15 - 36)
Report of the Chief Financial Officer to consider the latest investment performance
data for the Pensions Fund and for each of the Fund’s investment managers, to
compare responsible investments information provided by our Fund Managers with
that supplied by LAPFF and to report 2009/10 budget monitoring to the end of
February 2010.
ATTENDANCE BY FUND MANAGER

Attendance by Fund Managers for a presentation and questions from Trustees, the
Advisor to Trustees and the Chief Financial Officer.

7:15pm - Capital
QUARTERLY ASSET ALLOCATION REPORT (PAGES 37 - 58)

Report of the Chief Financial Officer to review the Fund’s asset allocation position.



9. NEW ITEMS OF UNRESTRICTED URGENT BUSINESS

10. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
The following items are likely to be the subject of a motion to exclude the press and
public from the meeting as they contain exempt information as defined in Section
100a of the Local Government Act 1972; namely information relating to the business
or financial affairs of any and particular person (including the Authority holding that
information).

11. EXEMPT MINUTES (PAGES 59 - 60)
To confirm and sign the exempt minutes of the meeting of the Pensions Committee
held on 28 January 2010.

12. PRIVATE EQUITY - UNDERLYING INVESTMENTS (PAGES 61 -72)
Report of the Chief Financial Officer to provide information to the Committee on the
nature of the underlying investments contained in the European and Asia investment
vehicles.

13. NEW ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS

Ken Pryor Helen Jones

Deputy Head of Local Democracy and Member Principal Committee Coordinator

Services Tel: 020 8489 2615

5" Floor Fax: 020 8489 2660

River Park House Email: Helen.jones@haringey.gov.uk

225 High Road

Wood Green

London N22 8HQ Wednesday, 7 April 2010



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda ltem 4

MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE
THURSDAY, 28 JANUARY 2010

Councillors C. Harris (Chair), Thompson (Vice-Chair), Mallett and Winskill
Apologies Councillors Beacham and Cooke

Also Present: David Corran, Howard Jones, Roger Melling and Earl Ramharacksingh

MINUTE ACTION
NO. SUBJECT/DECISION BY

PRPP141. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Clirs Beacham and Cooke.

PRPP142. URGENT BUSINESS

There were no new items of urgent business.

PRPP143. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Clir Mallett declared a personal interest as a contributing member of the
Haring Pension Scheme.

David Corran declared a personal interest as a pensioner member of the
Haringey Pension Scheme.

Roger Melling declared a personal interest as a pensioner member of
the Haringey Pension Scheme.

Clir Winskill declared a personal interest as a contirbuting member of the
Haringey Pension Scheme.

Cllir Thompson declared a personal interest as a contributing member of
the Haringey Pension Scheme and as having attended training events at
which he had received hospitality from some of the Fund Managers.

Clir Harris declared a personal interest as a contributing member of the
Haringey Pension Scheme and as having attended training events at
which Fund Managers had been present.

PRPP144. MINUTES

It was noted that, in response to a request by the Committee at the
previous meeting, Pantheon had produced a report on companies in
which they invested and legal clearance was awaited for this to be
presented at the next meeting of the Committee.

In response to a question from the Committee, the Chief Financial
Officer reported that no urgent adjustments had been required to the




Page 2

MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE
THURSDAY, 28 JANUARY 2010

corporate bond allocation since the previous meeting.
RESOLVED

That the unrestricted minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2009
be approved and signed by the Chair.

PRPP145.

GOVERNANCE OPTIONS REGARDING MONITORING OF FUND
MANAGERS AND BUSINESS TIMETABLE FOR 2010/11

The Chief Financial Officer presented a report on governance options
regarding the monitoring of Fund Managers and a business timetable for
2010/11. An options report had been considered by the Committee in
October 2008, and it had been felt at that time that a re-focusing of the
existing Committee structure to enable more time to be spent on
consideration of strategic issues would be the most appropriate model.
As a result of the financial climate at the time, however, the Committee
had felt it was important for the fund managers to attend the Committee
on a regular basis in order for monitoring of fund performance. It was
reported that as the economic situation was beginning to stabilise, it was
appropriate to bring the options back to the Committee for further
consideration.

An appendix to the report gave an indication of the matters for
consideration at Pensions Committee meetings throughout the year. It
was proposed that fund managers attend two meetings per year, and
that the Committee would have the ability to call in any of the fund
managers to any meeting if there were issues of concern for discussion.
The Chief Financial Officer confirmed that officers would continue to
meet with each of the fund managers on a quarterly basis, and advised
that Hewitt’'s quarterly asset allocation report would provide Members
with an opportunity to discuss general market issues.

The Committee requested that all fund managers be required to address
the Committee in jargon-free, plain English and also that the paperwork
supplied to the Committee by fund managers be reviewed, with a view to
the information being simplified. In response to a question from the
Committee, it was confirmed that fund managers were provided with a
template to produce the grids, and that they then supplied additional
information in the form of brochures. It was suggested that the fund
managers could be asked to supply no more than four pages of
information, specifically relating to the Haringey portfolio, in addition to
the grids, rather than the full brochures. The Chief Financial Officer
agreed that the fund managers could be asked whether they could
provide less information, and in a simplified format.

Clir Thompson suggested that the Committee seriously consider the
option of establishing a sub-committee to monitor fund manager
performance. In response to a question from the Committee regarding
what the role of a sub committee would be, the Chief Financial Officer
reported that they would meet with the fund managers on a quarterly
basis, along with officers, and would then produce a report to the full
Committee.




Page 3

MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE
THURSDAY, 28 JANUARY 2010

A vote on the options presented in the report was moved and on a vote
of three for option 1, refocusing of the existing structure and one for
option 2, the introduction of a sub-committee, it was:

RESOLVED
i) That the option of a refocus of the existing structure be
adopted and that the proposed business timetable for 2010/11
be agreed.
ii) That fund managers be asked to provide less general

documentation for the Committee and that the information
provided pertain directly to the Haringey portfolio and that fund
managers be asked to address the Committee in jargon-free,
plain English.

iii) That the changes agreed above would enable the Committee
to focus on a more strategic view of the Fund and to fulfil their
fiduciary duties as Trustees.

Howard Jones, Independent Investment Advisor to Trustees, stated that
strategic asset allocation accounted for more than 90% of fund
performance, and that less than 10% of fund performance was as a
result of individual stock selection by managers. It was noted that the
Committee at present spent more time considering individual manager
performance than asset allocation, and Mr Jones agreed
[...]
he
report concluded that stock lending not be entered into at this time.

In response to a question from the Committee, Colin Duck, Corporate
Finance, gave an explanation of market liquidity. Members expressed
concern that the Committee would have no control over the nature of
any collateral received as part of stock lending. It was reported that to
minimise risk, the Fund would seek only government paper stocks as
collateral but that as a result it would not be possible to obtain more than
105%; this would make the Fund vulnerable to any falls in value of more
than 5%.

RESOLVED

That a securities lending programme would not be introduced as a
means of mitigating the overall costs of custody provision.

PRPP147.

NEW ITEMS OF UNRESTRICTED URGENT BUSINESS

There were no new items of unrestricted urgent business.

PRPP148.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
RESOLVED

That the press and public be excluded.

PRPP149.

EXEMPT MINUTES
RESOLVED

That the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2010 be
approved and signed by the Chair, subject to the Chair being added to
the list of apologies.

The Committee discussed matters arising from the minutes and it was:
RESOLVED

That declarations of interest and contextual information be obtained in
relation to all advice provided to the Committee, that all advisers
attending Committee meetings be briefed in advance by officers in
respect of the requirements to provide declarations of interest and that
these be recorded in the minutes of the meetings.




Page 5

MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE
THURSDAY, 28 JANUARY 2010

PRPP150.

NEW EXEMPT ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS

There were no new exempt items of urgent business.

The meeting closed at 19:55hrs.

COUNCILLOR CATHERINE HARRIS

Chair




Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 7 Agenda ltem 5

Haringey Counc:

Agenda item: [N 0O ]

On 15" April 2010

Pensions Committee

Report Title: Fund Administration Update

Report of Assistant Chief Executive People and Organisational Development

Signed SUQ/ \?é—) :
. Stuart Young

Assistant Chief Executive P.O.D

Contact Officer : | M Benson Pensions Manager (0208 489 3824 )

Wards(s) affected: All Report for: Non Key Decision

1. Purpose of the Report (That is, the decision required)

1.1 To consider regulatory changes affecting the administration of the Local Government
Pension Scheme together with relevant issues covered in circulars issued by the
Local Government Pensions Committee (LGPC) and Department for Communities
and Local Government (DCLG).

2. Introduction by Cabinet Member (if necessary)

3. State links with Council Plan Priorities and actions and / or other Strategies
3.1 _LGPS (Miscellaneous) Regulations 2009

3.1.1 These regulations make a number of technical amendments. The significant amendments
are:-

(a8) Option to convert Compensatory Added Years and Gratuity payments to a
funded payment.

A decision to switch from a revenue funded benefit to pension funded benefit would
incur a capital cost or increased employer contributions over time.

Discussions with the fund actuary concluded that there was no advantage to
Haringey Council switching to a funded basis for these payments.

(b) Option for members with a nominated co-habiting partner to purchase pre April
1988 membership to increase a survivors pension.

A survivor’s pension for a nominated cohabiting partner is limited to membership
after 6" April 1998. Members have the option to pay Additional Survivor Benefit




Page 8

Contributions (ASBCs) to buy-in any pre April 1988 membership they may have.
Medical Declaration

The Council has discretion to require that a declaration of good health from a
member electing to buy-in any pre April 1988 membership. This is because the
contract to buy-in a period of membership is honoured in full on ill-health retirement
or death in service.

The Council’s current policy for scheme members electing to buy-in added
membership under Reg 14 of the Benefits Regulations 2007) states:-

‘An application to purchase additional pension will only be accepted if the member
makes a declaration that he/she is in reasonably good health and has not been seen
by a medical practitioner within the last 12 months or otherwise where the member
provides a report by a registered medical practitioner of the results of a medical
examination undertaken at the member's own expense’

Members are asked to extend this requirement to members who elect to pay ASBCs
under Regulation 14A of the above mentioned regulation.

As all scheme members are required to provide medical information in relation to their
health when electing to pay additional contributions for extra pension or survivor
benefits there is no conflict with the requirements of the Disability Discrimination Act.
However, when considering a case of a member who has a medical condition that
the DDA may apply to, the reasonable adjustments provision of the act is taken into
account. Disability does not preclude members with a disability from being allowed to
elect to pay additional contributions.

3.2 Equitable Life

3.2.1 During a Parliamentary debate, held on 21 October 2009, the Chief Secretary to the
Treasury advised that a possible 1 million policyholders may now be covered by the
governments planned ex gratia scheme. He went on to add that the design of the ex
gratia scheme would be completed by spring of 2010 but refused to give a commitment
as to when payments from the scheme would start. The government has also been silent
on the total funds available to make payments to victims of the Equitable Life fiasco from
the ex gratia scheme. It is possible that the inclusion of more policyholders in the ex
gratia scheme will reduce the average payment to victims.

3.3 Pensions Increase 2010

3.3.1 Pension increases are based on the Retail Price Index (RPI) at September 2009. which
this time round was a negative figure of -1.4%. However the rules under which public
sector pensions are paid only refer
[...]
currently issues a pre printed Guide to all new starters joining the Fund. The
constant changes to the regulations mean that a pre printed version rapidly get out of
date and has to be updated with inserts.

3.7.2 To ensure that members are directed to the most up to date information the hard copy
Guide is to be replaced by an A4 sheet (see Appendix A) which will direct them to the
Guide on HARINET or the Pensions Web Page or invite them to contact the Pensions
Team for a hard copy.

3.7.3 This will also draw scheme member’s attention to the full range of leaflets and on-line
pension links that are available and will encourage greater use of these facilities. Not
renewing a print order to replace the current booklet will save £500 each year but will also
contribute the Council’s Greenest Borough Strategy.

4 Recommendations
That the Administration Report update be noted
That the medical declaration required to purchase added membership under
Regulation 14 of the LGPS (Benefit Membership and Contributions) Regulations

2007 (as amended) be extended to payment of Additional Survivor Benefit
Contributions under Reg 14A of those regulations.

5 Reason for Recommendations

5.1 To ensure that members electing to buy-in extra benefits do not select against the
Fund

6 Other options considered
6.1 Not applicable

7 Summary

7.1 This report updates the Committee on general administration issues arising from the Local
Government Pension Scheme.

8 Chief Financial Officer Comments

8.1.. The Chief Financial Officer concurs with the Service Financial comments that are set out in
paragraph 13.

9 Head of Legal Services Comments
9.1 The Head of Legal Services has been consulted on the content of this report and has no




Page 10

specific comment to make on the majority of its content. In respect of the content of
paragraph 3.1.1. of the report, the Head of Legal Services comments that the action to
require a declaration of good health of all relevant members of the scheme is no
[...]
.

3. State link(s) with Council Plan Priorities and actions and /or other Strategies:
3.1. Not applicable.




Page 16

. Recommendations

4.1 That the Fund performance position as at end of December 2009 be noted.
4.2 That responsible investments information provided be noted.

4.3 That the budget management position to the end of February 2010 (period 11) be
noted.

. Reason for recommendations

5.1.This report is for noting.

. Other options considered
6.1.Not applicable.

. Summary

7.1 The annualised performance of the combined Haringey fund has declined in
absolute terms by 2.04% per cent up to 31 December 2009, underperformed the
gross benchmark by 2.54% and also underperformed the gross target by 4.18%.

7.2 Overall performance this quarter is below both benchmark and target.

7.3There has been a measure of volatility in the market over the past period but
overall, markets have risen significantly.

7.4 In overall terms the budget is on target.

. Head of Legal Services Comments

8.1 The Head of Legal Services has been consulted on the content of this report. The
consideration of this report falls within the duties on the Committee, acting for the
Administering Authority, in reviewing investment performance generally and the
performance of specific investment fund managers. Such a review must always
take into account the interests of stakeholders and beneficiaries.

. Equalities & Community Cohesion Comments
9.1. There are no equalities issues arising from this report.




Page 17

10. Consultation
10.1. Not applicable.

11. Service Financial Comments

11.1 Performance of our Fund Managers continues to be carefully monitored in the
current market conditions. Capital continues to under perform both the
benchmark and the target.

11.2 In overall terms the budget is on target. The current surplus, which is detailed in
Appendix 5,is being monitored carefully so that any net gain is invested at the
appropriate time in line with the agreed investment strategy. Th
[...]
ng this in cash for the moment. Hewitts’
recommendations is that the cash raised is made available to be invested in
property up to the benchmark weighting.

e Concerning property, Hewitts remain convinced that opportunities will come
and that the underweight position in property will be closed through active
purchasing by the property manager in due course.

e The Fund’s private equity allocation should not be increased at this time



Page 41

Conclusions

14.10 Hewitt have provided their latest Quarterly Asset Allocation review report as
appended. The report makes recommendations for considering changes to the
Fund’s current asset allocation with suggested ranges for asset allocation also
given.

14.11 Hewitt will attend Pensions Committee and give specific recommendations, if
necessary after taking account of up to date market data.



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 43 ArpirdDix [

Asset Allocation Report — February 2010  §ERSH1;
London Borough of Haringey “

22 February 2010

Prepared for
Pensions Committee

Prepared by
Emily McGuire

David Page

Hewitt Associates Limited
Registered in England No. 4396810
Registered office: 6 More London Place London SE1 2DA

This report and any enclosures or attachments are prepared on the understanding that it is solely for the benefit of the
addressee(s). Unless we provide express prior written consent no part of this report should be reproduced, distributed or
communicated to anyone else and, in providing this report, we do not accept or assume any responsibility for any other purpose or
to anyone other than the addressee(s) of this report.

Copyright © 2010 Hewitt Associates Limited. All rights reserved.



Page 44

Contents

Executive Summary 1
Quarterly Investment Outlook 3
The Case For Property 7
January Market Update 12
Disclaimer 13

Hewitt Associates Limited SACLIENT\LB Haringey\005 Q4 09 Asset Allocation Report.doc



Page 45

Executive Summary

Investment OQutlook m The benign environment that has strongly boosted asset prices is ending. A
reversal of easy monetary conditions is about to begin.

m High budget deficits, the end of Bank of England bond purchases and
cyclical factors will push gilt yields higher, even as short-term interest rates
stay low.

m Equities are losing support, impacted by the changed monetary environment,
higher bond yields and a challenging profits outlook.

m Despite a recently strong showing by property, we still like this asset class,
together with hedge funds within the "alternatives" area.

Asset Allocation and The Fund’s asset allocation and benchmark weightings at 26 January 2009 are
Fund Benchmark shown in the table below:

UK Equities 169.5 27.2 305 25-35
Overseas Equities 216.2 347 345 30-40
UK Gilts 287 46 7.0 0-10
Index Linked Gilts 39.4 6.3 6.0 0-20
Corporate Bonds 77.4 12.4 7.0 0-15
Private Equity 12.3 20 50 2-5
Property 41.8 6.7 10.0 5-15
Cash (in custody accounts) 3.6 0.6 -

0-10
Cash (internal) 34.3 55 -
Total 623.2 100.0 100.0 -

Source: Northern Trust and Haringey

What this means for m Equities — equities have had a good run but we believe they will struggle
the Fund from here. We are comfortable with the 3.1% underweight position overall.

® Bonds - Corporate bonds have done very well over the last six months,
and gilts are still looking expensive. Our advice is to reduce gilts by 2.0%,
index-linked gilts by 0.3% and corporates by 2.4%, holding this in cash for
the moment. Given the time sensitive nature of this advice at the date
of the report, we recommend it is implemented immediately. We
recommend that the cash raised is made available to be invested in
property up to the benchmark weighting. We are comfortable with holding a
relatively high proportion in cash pending the outcome of the upcoming
investment strategy review.

m Property — we remain convinced that opportunities will come, and we
would look for the underweight position in property to be closed through
active purchases by the property manag

Minutes of the meeting


UNRESTRICTED MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 15 APRIL 2010 

 
Councillors C. Harris (Chair), Mallett and Winskill 

 
 
Apologies Councillors Beacham, Jones and Whyte 

 
 
Also Present: David Corran, Howard Jones, Roger Melling and Earl Ramharacksingh 

 
 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 

BY 

 

PRPP151.

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Beacham, 
Councillor Jones and Councillor Whyte. 
 

 
 

PRPP152.

 
URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no new items of urgent business. 
 

 
 

PRPP153.

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 Cllr Winskill declared a personal interest as a contributing member of the 
Haringey Pension Scheme. 
 
David Corran declared a personal interest as a pensioner member of the 
Haringey Pension Scheme. 
 
Cllr Mallett declared a personal interest as a contributing member of the 
Haringey Pension Scheme. 
 
Cllr Harris declared a personal interest as a contributing member of the 
Haringey Pension Scheme and as having attended training events at 
which Fund Managers had been present. 
 

 
 

PRPP154.

 
MINUTES  

 RESOLVED 

 

That, subject to the correction of two typographic errors under 
Declarations of Interest, the unrestricted minutes of the meeting held on 
28 January 2010 be approved and signed by the Chair. 
 

 
 

PRPP155.

 
FUND ADMINISTRATION UPDATE  

 Steve Davies, Head of Human Resources, presented the Fund 
Administration update.  
 
Members were advised that regulations now permitted members with a 
nominated co-habiting partner to purchase pre April 1988 membership to 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 15 APRIL 2010 
 

increase a survivors pension. The Committee was asked to approve the 
recommendation that the medical declaration required to purchase 
added membership under Regulation 14 of the LGPS (Benefit 
Membership and Contributions) Regulations 2007 (as amended) be 
extended to payment of Additional Survivor Benefit Contributions under 
Regulation 14A of those regulations. In response to a question from the 
Committee regarding whether everyone was required to provide a report 
from a medical practitioner, it was reported that this was required from 
those who had been seen by a medical practitioner within the previous 
12 months. The Committee suggested that it would fairer to require that 
everyone applying to purchase additional membership provide a medical 
report.   
 
In response to a question from the Committee regarding whether the 
proposed approach was compliant with the Disability Discrimination Act, 
Mr Davies advised that the Council was required to make reasonable 
adjustments for any person with a disability, and that people would not 
necessarily be precluded from purchasing additional membership. It was 
suggested that the policy wording be revised for clarification of what 
would happen in the event that someone were to declare a pre-existing 
medical condition, and the criteria on which any decision regarding the 
acceptance or refusal of an application would be based. Mr Davies 
agreed that the wording of the policy could be reviewed for clarification 
regarding this issue. 
 
The Committee asked whether there might be any wider implications for 
members of the scheme as a result of making a medical declaration as 
part of their application. It was reported that this would depend on the 
nature of the declaration, however all such information would be subject 
to medical privilege. 
 
In response to a question from the Committee regarding whether there 
would a time limit for when an investigation would be carried out in the 
event that a member died after purchasing additional membership, it was 
reported that this would depend on the circumstances. Each case would 
be assessed on its own merits as to whether an investigation was 
necessary. 
 
RESOLVED 

 

i) That the Administration Report be noted.  
 
ii) That the medical declaration required to purchase added membership 
under Regulation 14 of the LGPS (Benefit Membership and 
Contributions) Regulations 2007 (as amended) be extended to payment 
of Additional Survivor Benefit Contributions under Regulation 14A of 
those regulations, with a report from a medical professional to confirm 
the content of the medical declaration being required from all those 
applying to purchase added membership.  
 
iii) That the wording of the policy be revised for clarity as to what would 
happen in the event of a pre-existing medical condition being disclosed 



MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 15 APRIL 2010 
 

by an applicant, and the criteria on which any decision to refuse or 
accept an application would be made in the event of a pre-existing 
medical condition being disclosed.  
 

PRPP156.

 
FUND PERFORMANCE UPDATE  

 The Committee considered the report on Fund Performance.  
 
The Committee asked how the information that annualised performance 
of the Fund had declined in absolute terms up to December 2009 tallied 
with the statement that markets had risen significantly in the past period. 
It was reported that the decline in performance related to the 
performance of the Fund since its inception, whereas the rise in the 
markets only related to the previous quarter.  
 
In response to a question from the Committee regarding comparison of 
the Haringey Fund performance with other London boroughs, it was 
reported that generally Haringey fell within the 70th percentile but that the 
performance statistics did not reflect like for like comparison. It was 
emphasised that while there could be volatility in the short term, it was 
necessary to focus on long term Fund performance.  
 
The Chair advised that issues around costs and fees would be looked at 
as part of the forthcoming strategic investment review and that it was 
important to acknowledge that these represented calls on the Fund. 
 
 RESOLVED 
 

i) That the Fund performance position as at end of December 
2009 be noted. 

 
ii) That responsible investments information provided be noted. 

 
iii) That the budget management position to the end of February 

2010 (period 11) be noted. 
 

 
 

PRPP157.

 
ATTENDANCE BY FUND MANAGER  

 The Committee received a presentation from the Fund Manager Capital, 
as follows: 
 
CAPITAL 

 

Fund performance for the equity mandate was 0.14% above the 
benchmark and 0.36% below the target in the previous quarter, and 
1.6% below the benchmark and 3.6% below the target in annualised 
terms in the 33 month period to the end of December 2009. 
 
Fund performance for the fixed income mandate was 0.43% above the 
benchmark and 0.18% above the target in the previous quarter, and 
0.75% below the benchmark and 1.75% below the target in annualised 
terms in the 33 month period to the end of December 2009. 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 15 APRIL 2010 
 

 
Capital explained the reasons for current performance and answered 
questions from Trustees. In response to a question from the Committee 
regarding the fees charged by Capital, it was agreed that this information 
would be provided to officers for circulation to all members of the 
Committee. 
 
RESOLVED 

 

That the presentation and answers to questions given by Capital be 
noted. 
 

PRPP158. 

 
QUARTERLY ASSET ALLOCATION REPORT  

 Roger Melling left the meeting at 20:30hrs. 
 
Emily McGuire of Hewitt presented the report on the fund’s asset 
allocation position. The aim of the quarterly review was to identify areas 
where small changes could be made to the fund’s asset allocation 
position in order to maximise the value of the fund between three-yearly 
strategic investment reviews.  
 
The report anticipated that there would be a decline in the value of fixed 
income assets, and advised a reduction in gilts and corporate bonds, to 
be held in cash in the short term, until the time of the strategic 
investment review. The report also recommended an increase in 
property, although it was recognised that the property manager would 
need to identify suitable opportunities for investment in order to 
implement this.  
 
In response to questions from the Committee regarding inflation and 
interest rates, it was reported that Hewitt expected that interest rates 
would rise in the second half of the year and that there were concerns 
regarding inflation.  
 
Ms McGuire advised that the adjustment proposed was intended to 
protect the fund’s capital from any further shock to the financial market. 
In relation to the strategic investment review, it was reported that Hewitt 
would look for capital protection and real returns as outcomes. The 
strategic investment review would also provide an opportunity to review 
the structure of the fund’s investments, and it was suggested that there 
would be benefit in providing fund managers with increased flexibility.  
 
In response to a question from the independent investment advisor, 
Howard Jones, Ms McGuire confirmed that Hewitt would recommend the 
reduction in gilts and corporate bonds whether or not any opportunities 
for investment in property arose. It was proposed that the amount 
reduced be held in cash in anticipation of opportunities for investment in 
property, although it was acknowledged that the fund’s property 
manager may not be in a position to call down funds for investment as 
quickly as hoped.  
 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 15 APRIL 2010 
 

The Committee asked on what basis Hewitt were recommending that 
property offered good value, in response to which it was reported that 
capital values in commercial properties had decreased to a low level and 
that, where investments could be identified with secured tenancy, these 
could offer good value opportunities for investment. It was reported that 
property was an asset class that was performing well and that, if the fund 
were to remain significantly underweight in this asset class, overall fund 
performance would be affected negatively.  
 
RESOLVED 

 

i) That gilts be reduced by 2.0%, index-linked gilts by 0.3% and 
corporate bonds by 2.4%, to be held in cash for the short term. 

 
ii) That the underweight position in property be closed once 

opportunities are identified by the property manager for 
investment, up to the benchmark weighting. 

 

PRPP159. 

 
NEW ITEMS OF UNRESTRICTED URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no new items of unrestricted urgent business. 
 

 
 

PRPP160. 

 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 RESOLVED 

 

That the press and public be excluded. 
 

 
 

PRPP161. 

 
EXEMPT MINUTES  

 RESOLVED 

 

That the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2010 be 
approved and signed by the Chair. 
 

 
 

PRPP162. 

 
PRIVATE EQUITY - UNDERLYING INVESTMENTS  

 RESOLVED 

 

That the content of the report be noted. 
 

 
 

PRPP163. 

 
NEW ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no new items of exempt urgent business. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 21:20hrs. 
 

 
 

 
 


